

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 308

By Walley

A RESOLUTION to honor the Bolivar Central High School boys' basketball team on winning the 2022-2023 TSSAA District 13 AA championship.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly are pleased to specially honor and commend those successful high school teams that, through their magnificent exploits, bring honor to Tennessee and serve as exceptional ambassadors for this State; and

WHEREAS, the Bolivar Central High School boys' basketball team achieved an extraordinary level of success during the 2022-2023 season, winning the coveted Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association (TSSAA) District 13 AA championship; and

WHEREAS, the team battled it out on the court to make their way to the district championship game on February 20, 2023, where they bested Scotts Hill High School, 70-63; and

WHEREAS, this most recent victory marks the team's third consecutive district title, a feat which exhibits the team's consistent standard of excellence; and

WHEREAS, Jamarion Anderson, who scored twenty-six points in the district championship, was named MVP of the District in both the tournament and the regular season, and Coach Cameron Crisp was named Coach of the Year, as well; and

WHEREAS, the astounding athletic performance of the Bolivar Central High School basketball team bodes well for their success at the Region 7AA championships against Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Preparatory Academy; and

WHEREAS, championships are achieved only through hard work, dedication, and the ability to work together as a team and excel with a cooperative spirit; the members of the Bolivar Central High School boys' basketball team exhibited each of these rare qualities during their season; and

WHEREAS, the members of this championship team are Kylan McNeal, Kevin Pugh, Kristian Poplar, Aijaylon Stewart, Adaylon Cross, Jah'Quinton Woods, Christian McCarley, Kamron Thompson, Donald Hill, Correon McNeal, Jakylon Robertson, Tracy Jones, Walker Gilliam, Jamarion Anderson, Markeaus Herron, Tametric Harris, Kealon Polk, A'ryan Spencer, and Kaden Ubelhor; and

WHEREAS, the amazing achievement of these young men was facilitated by the dedicated work of their head coach, Cameron Crisp; the team's highly committed assistant coaches, Demetrice Beauregard, Quincy Bowers, Cameron Clifft, William McBroom, and James Rhodes; and the team's managers, Allison Rowland, Jayna Hertweck, Jayden Reynolds, and Michael Manning; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Bolivar Central High School boys' basketball team epitomize all that is good in today's student athletes, as they have achieved the highest level of success on the court while showing the highest degree of character both on and off the court; they inspired their fellow students and united the entire community during their triumphant run through the 2022-2023 season; and

WHEREAS, we find it appropriate to acknowledge and applaud the basketball players of Bolivar Central High School for serving as exemplars of the high quality of the youth of Tennessee; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate the players, coaching staff, team support staff, administrators, and fans of the Bolivar Central High School boys' basketball team on winning the 2022-2023 TSSAA District 13 AA championship.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 308

ADOPTED: March 20, 2023

R-dym. RANDY MCNALLY

SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

CAMERON SEXTON, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROVED this 23rd day of March 2023

Bru lee

BILL LEE. GOVERNOR